
2019-2020 Southern Utah University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 11, 2020)

 
 

Overall Record: 17-15   Conf: 9-11   Home: 9-5   Away: 6-10   Neutral: 2-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 Oluyitan, Cameron 32-32 1070 33.4 144-324 .444 58-156 .372 81-95 .853 12 130 142 4.4 64 1 58 53 4 39 427 13.3
03 Knight III, John 31-16 816 26.3 132-281 .470 2-13 .154 125-167 .749 39 81 120 3.9 70 1 92 92 17 31 391 12.6
25 Morgan, Dwayne 28-13 570 20.4 90-225 .400 22-78 .282 54-76 .711 18 74 92 3.3 91 5 15 45 15 21 256 9.1
32 Adams, Andre 23-21 519 22.6 93-146 .637 0-0 .000 22-36 .611 49 100 149 6.5 76 5 18 39 28 13 208 9.0
04 Marin, Dre 31-28 833 26.9 83-203 .409 47-135 .348 52-64 .813 9 67 76 2.5 63 0 59 40 3 17 265 8.5
12 Fausett, Maizen 32-19 704 22.0 96-209 .459 25-81 .309 40-65 .615 55 128 183 5.7 64 4 25 29 19 24 257 8.0
15 Butler, Harrison 32-5 753 23.5 84-193 .435 16-46 .348 52-85 .612 36 143 179 5.6 68 2 49 57 16 26 236 7.4
01 Long, Jakolby 27-17 590 21.9 67-146 .459 3-16 .188 25-35 .714 22 55 77 2.9 27 0 40 35 0 18 162 6.0
33 Hoppo, Jarryd 24-0 125 5.2 18-40 .450 17-37 .459 5-6 .833 6 20 26 1.1 15 1 4 5 3 2 58 2.4
21 Cornish, Josh 6-0 70 11.7 5-19 .263 4-17 .235 0-0 .000 1 4 5 0.8 5 0 3 2 0 2 14 2.3
13 Verdugo, Chase 6-0 20 3.3 3-9 .333 1-6 .167 0-0 .000 1 1 2 0.3 3 0 0 1 0 0 7 1.2
14 N'Diaye, Daouda (David) 23-9 290 12.6 10-27 .370 0-0 .000 6-12 .500 12 45 57 2.5 44 0 2 10 24 3 26 1.1
00 McEntire, Damani 21-0 140 6.7 9-21 .429 0-4 .000 4-10 .400 10 13 23 1.1 30 0 18 10 3 20 22 1.0
Total 32 6500 203.1 834-1843 .453 195-589 .331 466-651 .716 292 891 1183 37.0 620 19 383 433 132 216 2329 72.78
Opponents 6500 203.1 728-1832 .397 193-634 .304 473-663 .713 259 764 1023 32.0 594 20 362 404 126 182 2122 66.31

Team Statistics SUU OPP
SCORING 2329 2122
    Points Per Game 72.8 66.3
    Scoring Margin 6.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 834-1843 728-1832
    Field Goal Pct .453 .397
3 POINT FG-ATT 195-589 193-634
    3PT FG Pct .331 .304
    3PT Made Per Game 6.1 6.0
FREE THROWS-ATT 466-651 473-663
    FT Pct .716 .713
    FT Made Per Game 14.6 14.8
REBOUNDS 1183 1023
    Rebounds Per Game 37.0 32.0
    Rebounds Margin 5.0 –
ASSISTS 383 362
    Assists Per Game 12.0 11.3
TURNOVERS 433 404
    Turnovers Per Game 13.5 12.6
    Turnovers Margin -0.9 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 0.9
STEALS 216 182
    Steals Per Game 6.8 5.7
BLOCKS 132 126
    Blocks Per Game 4.1 3.9
ATTENDANCE 32,651 58,850
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-2,332 16-3,678
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-1,263

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Southern Utah 1049 1249 3 7 2329
Opponents 974 1120 3 6 2122

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/05/19 BETHESDA (CA) W 110-66 2087
11/09/19 at Nebraska W (2 OT) 79-78 15828
11/13/19 at BYU L 63-68 10661
11/18/19 at UCLA L 61-76 4427
11/23/19 vs Charleston So. W 80-45 2526
11/24/19 at ETSU L 58-70 4053
11/29/19 WEST COAST BAPTIST W 126-40 1501
12/01/19 at Loyola Marymount L 51-61 622
12/07/19 UTAH VALLEY W 73-72 3017
12/14/19 UC SANTA BARBARA W 62-61 1810
12/19/19 at Long Beach St. W 84-63 1336

* 12/30/19 at Portland St. W 83-81 755
* 01/02/20 MONTANA L 58-60 2059
* 01/04/20 MONTANA ST. W 59-53 1806
* 01/09/20 at Idaho St. W 71-55 1332
* 01/16/20 NORTHERN ARIZ. L 72-75 3346
* 01/18/20 SACRAMENTO ST. W 74-49 2018
* 01/25/20 at Eastern Wash. L (OT) 78-81 1561
* 01/27/20 at Idaho W 73-45 914
* 01/30/20 WEBER ST. L 65-75 4021
* 02/01/20 IDAHO ST. W 80-75 2163
* 02/06/20 NORTHERN COLO. L 60-68 2196
* 02/08/20 PORTLAND ST. W 85-57 2085
* 02/13/20 at Sacramento St. L 55-70 914
* 02/15/20 at Northern Ariz. L 69-82 678
* 02/20/20 at Northern Colo. L 66-68 1503
* 02/22/20 at Weber St. L 71-82 6141
* 02/27/20 EASTERN WASH. L 51-69 2368
* 02/29/20 IDAHO W 87-55 2174
* 03/05/20 at Montana St. L 65-73 3073
* 03/07/20 at Montana W (OT) 85-80 5052

03/11/20 vs Idaho W 75-69 0

* = Conference game



2019-2020 Southern Utah University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 11, 2020)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 9-11   Home: 5-5   Away: 4-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 Oluyitan, Cameron 20-20 711 35.6 91-214 .425 37-104 .356 55-65 .846 7 76 83 4.2 40 1 33 31 2 20 274 13.7
03 Knight III, John 20-10 560 28.0 84-180 .467 1-7 .143 81-105 .771 23 60 83 4.2 46 1 66 61 12 21 250 12.5
32 Adams, Andre 16-14 376 23.5 71-109 .651 0-0 .000 21-32 .656 41 70 111 6.9 51 4 15 25 24 9 163 10.2
04 Marin, Dre 20-19 566 28.3 51-128 .398 31-83 .373 36-44 .818 6 42 48 2.4 45 0 37 27 1 11 169 8.5
25 Morgan, Dwayne 18-4 330 18.3 52-138 .377 15-47 .319 31-43 .721 9 43 52 2.9 58 3 7 22 7 10 150 8.3
12 Fausett, Maizen 20-17 455 22.8 59-127 .465 14-49 .286 32-46 .696 37 88 125 6.3 42 3 12 21 15 14 164 8.2
15 Butler, Harrison 20-0 445 22.3 43-110 .391 10-31 .323 28-48 .583 12 77 89 4.5 42 1 29 29 9 12 124 6.2
01 Long, Jakolby 16-9 329 20.6 31-75 .413 1-4 .250 17-22 .773 15 31 46 2.9 8 0 25 15 0 10 80 5.0
14 N'Diaye, Daouda (David) 16-7 196 12.3 7-15 .467 0-0 .000 3-8 .375 3 33 36 2.3 31 0 1 7 16 3 17 1.1
13 Verdugo, Chase 3-0 2 0.7 1-2 .500 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 1.0
33 Hoppo, Jarryd 16-0 44 2.8 4-16 .250 4-15 .267 0-0 .000 1 5 6 0.4 8 0 0 2 1 0 12 0.8
00 McEntire, Damani 12-0 36 3.0 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 1-2 .500 3 4 7 0.6 16 0 4 1 1 4 1 0.1
Total 20 4050 202.5 494-1116 .443 114-343 .332 305-415 .735 162 544 706 35.3 388 13 229 248 88 114 1407 70.35
Opponents 4050 202.5 464-1150 .403 127-404 .314 298-421 .708 164 480 644 32.2 372 12 241 220 85 107 1353 67.65

Team Statistics SUU OPP
SCORING 1407 1353
    Points Per Game 70.4 67.7
    Scoring Margin 2.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 494-1116 464-1150
    Field Goal Pct .443 .403
3 POINT FG-ATT 114-343 127-404
    3PT FG Pct .332 .314
    3PT Made Per Game 5.7 6.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 305-415 298-421
    FT Pct .735 .708
    FT Made Per Game 15.3 14.9
REBOUNDS 706 644
    Rebounds Per Game 35.3 32.2
    Rebounds Margin 3.1 –
ASSISTS 229 241
    Assists Per Game 11.5 12.1
TURNOVERS 248 220
    Turnovers Per Game 12.4 11.0
    Turnovers Margin -1.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.1
STEALS 114 107
    Steals Per Game 5.7 5.4
BLOCKS 88 85
    Blocks Per Game 4.4 4.3
ATTENDANCE 24,236 21,923
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-2,424 10-2,192
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Southern Utah 622 764 21 1407
Opponents 603 731 19 1353

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/30/19 at  Portland St. W 83-81 755
01/02/20 MONTANA L 58-60 2059
01/04/20 MONTANA ST. W 59-53 1806
01/09/20 at  Idaho St. W 71-55 1332
01/16/20 NORTHERN ARIZ. L 72-75 3346
01/18/20 SACRAMENTO ST. W 74-49 2018
01/25/20 at  Eastern Wash. L (OT) 78-81 1561
01/27/20 at  Idaho W 73-45 914
01/30/20 WEBER ST. L 65-75 4021
02/01/20 IDAHO ST. W 80-75 2163
02/06/20 NORTHERN COLO. L 60-68 2196
02/08/20 PORTLAND ST. W 85-57 2085
02/13/20 at  Sacramento St. L 55-70 914
02/15/20 at  Northern Ariz. L 69-82 678
02/20/20 at  Northern Colo. L 66-68 1503
02/22/20 at  Weber St. L 71-82 6141
02/27/20 EASTERN WASH. L 51-69 2368
02/29/20 IDAHO W 87-55 2174
03/05/20 at  Montana St. L 65-73 3073
03/07/20 at  Montana W (OT) 85-80 5052


